Montana Water Court PO Box 1389 Bozeman, MT 59771-1389 1-800-624-3270 (406) 586-4364 watercourt@mt.gov FILED
10/24/2024
Sara Calkins
CLERK
Montana Water Court
STATE OF MONTANA
By: Vicki Heiser
411-0075-R-2023
Lockman, Melissa
6.00

IN THE WATER COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA UPPER MISSOURI DIVISION MISSOURI RIVER ABOVE HOLTER DAM BASIN (411) PRELIMINARY DECREE

CLAIMANT: BNSF Railway Co.

OBJECTOR: United States of America Bureau of

Reclamation

CASE 41I-0075-R-2023

41I 142528-00 41I 142530-00

NOTICE OF FILING OF MASTER'S REPORT

This Master's Report was filed with the Montana Water Court on the above stamped date. Please review this report carefully.

You may file a written objection to this Master's Report within **10 days** of the stamped date if you disagree or find errors with the Master's findings of fact, conclusions of law, or recommendations. Rule 23, W.R.Adj.R. If the Master's Report was mailed to you, the Montana Rules of Civil Procedure allow an additional 3 days be added to the 10-day objection period. Rule 6(d), M.R.Civ.P. If you file an objection, you must serve a copy of the objection to all parties on the service list found at the end of the Master's Report. The original objection and a certificate of mailing to all parties on the service list must be filed with the Water Court.

If you do not file a timely objection, the Water Court will conclude that you agree with the content of this Master's Report.

MASTER'S REPORT

The above-captioned claims appeared in the Preliminary Decree for the Missouri River above Holter Dam (Basin 41I) issued on June 24, 2022. The claims are owned by

BNSF Railway Co. The claims received objections from the United States Department of Interior, Bureau of Reclamation. The claims also received issue remarks. Issue remarks are notations identifying potential legal or factual issues with water rights and the Water Court is required to resolve these potential issues.

FINDING OF FACT

1. On September 24, 2024, Claimant filed withdrawals of statement of claims for claims 41I 142528-00 and 41I 142530-00.

PRINCIPLE OF LAW

1. If a claimant agrees to reduce or limit a claim, the Water Court may accept the reduction or limitation without reviewing further evidence, unless an unresolved issue remark remains. Rule 17(c), W.R.Adj.R.

CONCLUSION OF LAW

1. Claimant's withdrawal of claims 41I 142528-00 and 41I 142530-00 resolves the objections and issue remarks.

RECOMMENDATION

1. Claims 41I 142528-00 and 41I 142530-00 should be dismissed.

A post decree abstract of each water right claim reflecting the recommended dismissals is attached to this Report.

ELECTRONICALLY SIGNED AND DATED BELOW.

Service Via Electronic Mail:

Judith E. Coleman, Senior Attorney
Michelle Ramus, Trial Attorney
NRS-ENRD-US DOJ
PO Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044-7611
Phone (202) 514-3553 Judith
Phone (202) 514-2598 Michelle
Judith.Coleman@usdoj.gov
Michelle.ramus@usdoj.gov
MontanaBasins.ENRD@USDOJ.GOV
(atty USA BOR)

Hallee C Frandsen
W John Tietz
Browning Kaleczyc Berry & Hoven PC
PO Box 1697
Helena, MT 59624
hallee@bkbh.com
john@bkbh.com
megan@bkbh.com
(atty BNSF Railway)

POST DECREE

ABSTRACT OF WATER RIGHT CLAIM

MISSOURI RIVER, ABOVE HOLTER DAM

BASIN 41I

Water Right Number: 411 142528-00 STATEMENT OF CLAIM

Version: 3 -- POST DECREE

Status: DISMISSED

Owners: BNSF RAILWAY CO

2650 LOU MENK DR # MOB-2 FORT WORTH, TX 76131-2830

Priority Date:

Type of Historical Right:

Purpose (Use): COMMERCIAL

Flow Rate:

Volume:

Source Name: BEAVER CREEK

Source Type: SURFACE WATER

Point of Diversion and Means of Diversion:

Period of Use: Place of Use:

Remarks:

THIS CLAIM WAS DISMISSED BY ORDER OF THE WATER COURT.

POST DECREE

ABSTRACT OF WATER RIGHT CLAIM

MISSOURI RIVER, ABOVE HOLTER DAM

BASIN 41I

Water Right Number: 411 142530-00 STATEMENT OF CLAIM

Version: 3 -- POST DECREE

Status: DISMISSED

Owners: BNSF RAILWAY CO

2650 LOU MENK DR # MOB-2 FORT WORTH, TX 76131-2830

Priority Date:

Type of Historical Right:

Purpose (Use): COMMERCIAL

Flow Rate:

Volume:

Source Name: MISSOURI RIVER

Source Type: SURFACE WATER

Point of Diversion and Means of Diversion:

Period of Use: Place of Use:

Remarks:

THIS CLAIM WAS DISMISSED BY ORDER OF THE WATER COURT.